

21-191

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND, CITY OF SYRACUSE, NY, CITY OF
SAN JOSE, CA, CITY OF CHICAGO, IL, CITY OF COLUMBIA, SC, EVERYTOWN FOR
GUN SAFETY ACTION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

ZACHARY FORT, FREDERICK BARTON, BLACKHAWK MANUFACTURING
GROUP, INC., FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.

Intervenors-Appellants,

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, MARVIN
RICHARDSON, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, MERRICK B.
GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General, United States Department of Justice

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 1:20-cv-6885-GHW

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Eric Tirschwell
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. #4184
New York, NY 10024
(646) 324-8222
etirschwell@everytown.org

Kathleen R. Hartnett
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2071
khartnett@cooley.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Intervention as of Right.....	18
A. The District Court Correctly Required Appellants to Rebut the Presumption that the Government is an Adequate Representative.	19
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Appellants Did Not Rebut the Presumption of Adequate Representation.	25
C. Appellants’ Newly Raised Arguments Are Meritless.....	28
D. Appellants Have Failed to Explain Why Polymer80 Does Not Adequately Represent Their Interests.	31
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention.	32
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Permissive Intervention Because Appellants Seek to Unduly Expand this Case.....	34
B. Polymer80’s Participation Weighs Against Permissive Intervention.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Bank of New York Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Syracuse v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Explosives & Firearms</i> , No. 20-cv-6885, 2021 WL 23326 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Syracuse, NY v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , No. 20-cv-6885, 2021 WL 1051625 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2021).....	13
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of America</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, L.L.C. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17, 33
<i>Klipsch Group, Inc. v. ePRO E-Commerce Limited</i> , 880 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 30
<i>N. Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Environmental Conservation</i> , 834 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>New York Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-cv-4676, 2019 WL 3531960 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2019).....	21, 22
<i>New York v. United States Department of Education</i> , No. 20-cv-4260, 2020 WL 3962110 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2020).....	23, 35
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Omega SA v. 375 Canal, LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Mktg. Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>United States v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 312 F. App’x 353, 355 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 *passim*

18 U.S.C.

 § 921.....5

 § 921(a)(3)6

 § 922(a)6

 § 922(d).....6

 § 922(g).....6

 § 922(t).....6

 § 923(i).....6

 § 926(a).....6

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a).....6

86 Fed. Reg. 27,720 (May 21, 2021)14

Fed. R. Civ. P.

 24(a)(2)3, 18

 24(b).....3, 5, 33, 35

7C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1909
(3d ed.)21
